handicap the economy. That is not what the doctor ordered.

The economy’s resilience complicated the conundrum for the US Federal Reserve:

to ease or not to ease? After its final 2011 meeting in December, the Fed was mum

on even the possibility of more quantitative easing. This likely means there is a healthy

debate raging within the central bank about whether the economy really needs

another boost.

We still expect a third round of quantitative easing, likely after the first quarter when

we see the US economy run out of steam. This would tilt the balance toward those

advocating more easing. It may become easier to read the Fed tea leaves this year as

the central bank is rolling out a new communications policy that will likely include

setting an inflation target. This would also enable the Fed to update its commitment to

keep interest rates low until at least 2013.

Ken Kroner
Head of Scientific Active Equity and Head

of the Global Markets Strategies Group

Policymakers must walk a fine line.

Push too hard on bank deleveraging,

and they will likely face a fire sale.

[ 7 ]B l a c k R oc  k  I n v e st  m e n t  I n stitut   e

Scenario
Probability

Divergence
40%–50%

Nemesis
20%–25%

Stagnation
15%–25%

Inflation
5%–10%

Growth
0%–5%

Ingredients A true decoupling: Emerging economies

keep outperforming, while the United States

and Japan muddle through. Europe has a

shallow recession and a recovery at snail’s

pace. China’s economy reaccelerates.

Elections in key countries are major risks.

Global recession, credit crunch, social upheaval

and steep losses across asset classes around

the world. China’s economy screeches to a

halt. The outcome could be worse than the

2008/2009 financial crisis.

Sluggish global economic growth and

high unemployment. A European

recession hits emerging markets but